Rule 4 49C ' Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04925160
Name of Company
(a) Insertfull name
of company | (a) Fiuitum One Limited
{b) Insert full name(s) We (b)
and address(es) Brce Mackay and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
25 Famngdon Street 25 Farnngdon Street
London EC4A 4AB London EC4A 4AB

the hquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11 June 2015

to 10 June 2016

3

Signed W\) . Date ol !08 P~}

Presenters name, RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP, 25 Farningdon Street, London EC4A
address and 4AB

reference
(fany} Ref BAM\IRAYA\RPBKRZ/1072313

1
10/08/2016 #5

AT OMPANIES HOUSE




In the matter of

Finitum One Limited - In Liquidation

(“the Company™)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

4 August 2016

Bruce Alexander Mackay and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB

i CVL0980-2010v140616




Contents

Sections

X N DA R WN =

Purpose of report

Progress of the hquidation in the previous twelve months
Matters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Recelpts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liguidators’ statement of expanses

Creditors’ nght to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

B Summary of receipts and payments

cC Charging, exoenses and disbursements policy statement
] Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

E Category 2 dishursement table

F Statement of expenses analysis

G Time cost analysis

CVL0980-2010v140616




1 Purpose of report
This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the progress of the hquidation in the pertod
from 11 June 2015 to 10 June 2016
This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any
debt or financial nterest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may
be subject to significant change
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015
Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report

2 Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

21 Realisation of assets
211 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product
As you may be aware, a settiement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority (‘FCA") and certain major banks, including Lloyds Bank Plc In relation to the sale of interest
rate hedging products In respect of this matter, no products were sold

22 Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills n relation to the conduct of the directors
1 can advise you that, following my inihial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary, and can confirm that these actions have been concluded

2.3 Administration and planning
The following administration and planning tasks have been dealt with by the Administrators
« filing statutory documents at Companies House,
« case planning and strategy,
+ conducting case reviews,
s  liaising with the members and creditors,
« carrying out an investigation into the Company and its directors,
« preparing the progress report on the conduct of the iquidation, and
« completing and submitting tax returns on behalf of the Company

3 Matters preventing closure
The Jont Liquidators wrote to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”) requesting clearance to close the
case
Corporation tax clearance was granted on 28 Apnl 2016 Clearance from the Insolvency Claims
Handling Urst (ICHU) was received on 25 July 2016, which fell outside the period of this report We will
now begin closure proceedings

31 Assets remaining to be realised
There are no assets to be realised

RSM UK 1 4 August 2016

BAM\RAY\RPB\KRZ/1072313/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

There will be no dividend paid to unsecured creditors

a1 Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

— .. There are no_asset realisations, therefore_the Prescribed Part of the assets,under Section 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) will not-apply— i oo

5 Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 11 June 2015 to
10 June 2016 There have been no receipts or payments in the period

VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT as the Company was not VAT registerad, and
consequently VAT 1s not recoverable from HMRC
Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
6.1 Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and dishursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the Creditors on 11 June
2015 We have incurred time costs of £1,292 40 (plus VAT} since the date of our appointment Of this,
the full amount remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.2 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 11 June 2015 to 10 June 2016

We have incurred time costs of £1,292 40 (plus VAT) in the current period An analysis of time incurred
in the period is attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the
peniod covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the perniod are detalled in Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
71 Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pernod, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators in the pernod of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual iInvoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period
together with cumulative figures

At the Section 98 meeting on 11 June 2015 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs and creditors
meeting fees in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements to be paid to Baker Tilly Restructuring &
Recovery LLP These fees have been paid by ultimate beneficiaries of the group

7.2 Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and disbursements policy
statement,

RSM UK 2 4 August 2016
BAM\RAY\RPB\KRZ/1072313/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,

. Appendix E. Category 2 disbursements table,
. Appendix F Statement of expenses incurred in the penod, and
. Appendix G Jaint Liquidators' ttme cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators is derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature In general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earier report to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity with no extraordinary responsibility has to
date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by
the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates RSM Restructuring
Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed perodically

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the hiquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

A Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

Any such challenge must be made no later than exght weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Should you have any further gueries please do not hesitate to contact me

D

Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Bruce Mackay is icensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Matthew Richard Meadley Wild 1s licensed {o act as an Insolvency Practioner in the UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in

England and Wales

Insolvency Practiioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insakvency

appoeintment

RSM UK 3 4 August 2016

l BAM\RAY\RPB\KRZ/1072313/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Finitum One Limited

Joint Liquidators

Bruce Mackay and Matthew Richard Meadley Wild

Date of appointment

11 June 2015

Company number

04925160

Date of incorporation

19 August 2003

Trading name

| Fimitum One Limited _ _

e = = e = = w4

Trading address

10 Uppér Berkeley Street, London, W1H 7PE

Principal activity

Non-trading

Registered office

Previous Registered Office

4AB
26 Red Lion Square, London WC1R 7PE

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 25 Farnngdon Street, London EC4A

for unsecured creditors

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured Creditor Lloyds Bank Plc | £8,486,728 00 NiL NIL

Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A

Unsecured creditors £10,631,782 72 NIL NIL

Esttmated net property NIL

Estimated prescnbed part available NIL




Appendix B

Summary of receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Abstract 1072344 - Fimtum One Limited In Liquidation
8ank, Cash and Cash hvestment Accounts Fromt 11/06/2015 To 10/06/2016

11/06/2015 to 10/06/2016

SOA Value £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
{8,486,728 00) Banks/Institutions Q00
(2,104,984 00) HM Revenue and Custons 000
000
COST OF REALISATIONS
(67,502,998 00) Ordinary 000
000
(78,094,710 00) 0 00
RSM UK 2 4 August 2016

BAM\RAY\RPB\KRZ/1072313/7/CVL0980-2010v140616




Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, admirustrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in retation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 18 recorded in 6-minute Untts at the rates prevalling at the me lhe work 1s done .
The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carred out by the appropnate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an insclvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate reguire disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prier to bemng drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the tme the cost
1s iIncurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP London will be proposed to the relevant approving party
in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the Insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments o outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
wili only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 485 495
Directors / Assaciate Directors 300 to 410 385to0 420
Manager 250 to 265 295 to 300
Assistant Managers 200 to 220 240 to 260
Admirustrators 14510 180 125110 240
Support staff 100to 105 160

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

Location dependant

Subsistence

£25 per night {from 3" September 2013)
£23 per might (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile {from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £
NIL NIL NIL
Total - NIL




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 11 June 2015 to 10 June

2016
Type and purpose incurred 1n period
£
Advertising 98 64
Bond 2000
118.64

Total




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 11 June 2015 to 10 June 2016

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailled analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the

column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated

SIP9 Summary Leve! 2

Finitum One Linsted
1072344 / 800 - Pest-Appomntment

For the perlod 11/06/2015 to 10/08/2016

Period Hours Spent ' Patners]  Daectos /] Managers Assstant Admistrators  Assstants 8. Totad Totat Averagel
. \ | Asucatej Managers i Suppost Stafr: Hours: Time Costs Rates.
i ... Dvectors — , I |
|{From Ad and Planning . ' | ' . i .- L
Jun 2015 Augubilinny 03 00 [ I T [TH 07 £ 254 50 16357
| I Cose Mampgament T 0] 0o 69 16 __uas 16| Ez530 147 06]
! Post-appointment - generat = ﬁ - 00 _8o -_2..9 . 9_9"7 ~ g (_) . 11 £ 26100 _ 237 27
;  Receipts and Payments @ [ [ (L 03 © @8 " o4 TTTESG00 Z#000
, | Taxmattess _ 00 00l 00 is 66 _ 00 08 £9840] 1300
| Total - H 27 o] 04 e 3o [ a6 £94520 20848,
- . oV SR P - e
| Investigations . R i .
1 . Investigations/CODA DR U L AR L g0 _ .8s ___ 80 85 £Bi70 16940)
| Total (3] D] 00 [ 04 vo s £8470 189 &0
T P — ] ; e e
l e ——esse e
1st credtors/sharehciders meetngs and 0.3 a0 1] 00 a4 oo 07 E 244 50 349 25
| \regorts . R
H Unsecured Crediors Qo 00 00 ] 01 00 01 £1800 180 00
I Total o3 00 00! Y3 (1 X [ € 202 50 32813
R - e —— [, sad R s Rt R &, P 5. il N et S
' |
’ Total Hours (From Jun 2015) T at oD 03 T T 0§ 38 Eizszan 21908
“Total Time Coat {From Jun 2075) £ 544 50 £0.00]  £10800 E0.00 £ 66020 4170 E129740 i
. { | e ] T
Totat Hours — - 17 00 (XY oo = T3¢ Tas 53 £129240) 21903
;‘:::“"" £ 54450 s.o.uoi £10500 2000  £800.20 £4170  £1.29240
. - I - -
;:'"9' | 49800 aoo 26500 000 153 80 8340 21905
Ratas | P U e e




